
06/20/2023



3720 Leroy Scott Drive, Decatur, GA 30032  ●  404-294-2900  ●  sanitation@dekalbcountyga.gov  ●   www.dekalbsanitation.com 

Follow us on Twitter @DKalbSanitation 

 

 
 

TO:   Phyllis Head, Manager 
  Purchasing and Contracting 
 
FROM: Tracy A. Hutchinson, Director 
  Public Works - Sanitation Division 
 
DATE:  May 30, 2023 
 
RE:  Equipment Rentals and Related Products and Services 
  City of Charlotte, NC, OMNIA Cooperative Contract #2019000319 
 
 
Public Works – Sanitation Division is requesting a Change Order #1 to lease 8 additional 25 YD rear loaders 
trucks for 12 months for a total cost of $991,318.75. 
 
Due to continued mechanicals shortage at Fleet and extreme high mechanical cost to keep the Pool units 
running, it is more beneficial for Sanitation to lease the trucks under the City of Charlotte, NC, OMNIA 
Cooperative contract.  Sanitation has recently turned in 8 Pool rear loaders for surplus sale.  The proceeds from 
this sale will off-set the monthly rental expense.  Three of the eight lease trucks are brand new, which will have 
little to no maintenance cost.  The remaining five lease trucks are in low mileage and will have little to no 
maintenance cost.   
 
Additionally, the 17 replacement rear loaders from the approved 2022 &2023 budget are expected to be 
approved by the Board of Commissioners by June 2023. The replacement rear loaders are estimated to be 
delivered in late 2025 or early 2026. 
 
25-Yd Rear Loader Trucks: 
8(trucks) x $2,325(per week) x 52weeks = $967,200.00 + $24,118.75(transportation) = $991,318.75 
 
 

 
 Chief Executive Officer 

Michael L. Thurmond 

Board of Commissioners 

District 1 
Robert Patrick 

District 2 
Michelle Long Spears 

District 3 
Larry Johnson 

District 4 
Steve Bradshaw 

District 5 
Mereda Davis Johnson 

District 6 
Edward Terry 

District 7 
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson 

 

http://www.dekalbsanitation./















